La} vt o

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE TO REGULATIONS ON MATERIAL

INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD

Dear Customer,

We hereby declare that the material intended to come into contact with food
and belonging to the category of RUBBER, referenced as “NBR01523",
complies with the requirement of

FDA CFR Title 21 Part 177.2600 (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (), “Rubber articles
intended for repeated use”

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 “Materials and articles intended to come
in contact with food”

Compliance is declared with the following restrictions where applicable:

In the case of modification of the physicochemical properties of the food
in contact with the material, modification of said food, modification of
the contact conditions (temperature, time etc.) and modification of the
process, the recipient of this declaration must check the continuing
fitness for use of the material referred herein

Any changes in the material or its use must be submitted for
reassessment of compliance

The declaration of compliance is based upon the following:

Use of positive ingredients, with declarations from their suppliers
Positive migration test outcome

Overall migration analysis is according to:

FDA-CFR 21-Parts 170 to 199-ltem 177.2600 (e) and (f): extraction test
in distilled water and in n-hexane. Test report from Cerisie, n. 568-
A/2020

BfR Recommendation XXI-Category 3 for contact with food, including
milk: extraction tests in distilled water, acetic acid 3% and ethanol 10%.
Test report from Cerisie, n. 568-B /2020

Page 1 of 2



L=} vt o

For reason of confidentiality, we do not specify the substances in the
formulation.

This declaration is valid on the date of delivery of the material or article and is
in effect until further notice. The contents of this document are valid until
compliance is no longer ensured, i.e our suppliers retract their corresponding
ingredient declarations or a change in regulations is requiring further
assessment.

All the related documentations are kept in support of this declaration at
disposal of relevant authorities.

We are aware of our obligations specified in the REACH Regulation No. (EC)
1907/2006 and perform all necessary actions to fulfill them.

Villanova d’Asti, 22/12/2020

Stellario Barbera

SKF Seals Business Unit
Director Product and Technology Development

Page 2 of 2



| Nonfood Compounds

SKF MPT
Meidoornkade 14
3992 AE Houten
The Netherlands

September 30, 2022

Registration may be verified at
nsfwhitebook.org

AJ McCardell

NSF Nonfood Compounds
Registration Program

Company No: N13083

Certificate of Registration

SKF MPT has achieved Registration status for LGFP 2 to the NSF
International Registration Guidelines for Proprietary Substances and
Nonfood Compounds (2022) .

LGFP 2

Category Code: H1
NSF Registration No. 128004

This product is acceptable as a lubricant with incidental food contact (H1)
for use in and around food processing areas. Such compounds may be
used on food processing equipment as a protective anti-rust film, as a
release agent on gaskets or seals of tank closures, and as a lubricant for
machine parts and equipment in locations in which there is a potential
exposure of the lubricated part to food. The amount used should be the
minimum required to accomplish the desired technical effect on the
equipment. If used as an anti-rust film, the compound must be removed
from the equipment surface by washing or wiping, as required to leave the
surface effectively free of any substance which could be transferred to food
being processed.

Registration of this product is current when the NSF Registration Mark and
Category Code appear on the product label reviewed by NSF, and the
Registered product name is in the NSF White Book™ (www.nsfwhitebook.org).

Listing of all registered nonfood compounds by NSF International is not an
endorsement of those compounds or of any performance or efficacy claims
made by the manufacturer.



